

Durham Police and Crime Commissioner – Freedom of Information - 2016 Request Log

FOI Request Number	Date Received	Information Requested	Action Taken
1/2016	02/01/2016	<p>We are making a request under the FOI for confirmation, denial or an answer of; don't know, to the accuracy of our results listed below.</p> <p>If you deny our findings, we request under the FOI act a full explanation and a submission of publicly accessed corroborative proof.</p> <p>If your answer is that you don't know or words to that effect, then we request under the FOI act a full explanation as to why you don't.</p> <p>Further to our telephone conversations, we are writing to you in order to facilitate a response to our questions to both the assistant Commissioner and the Commissioner on the discrepancies that have arisen within their promoted actions and the crime figures.</p> <p>Below are results compiled by open sourced FOI –</p> <p>The highest number of murders in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in the UK. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The highest number of murders in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in your area. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The highest number of violent crime in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in your area. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The highest number of violent crimes with a dangerous weapon in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in your area. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often</p> <p>The highest number of violent crime involving grievous bodily Harm (GBH) in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in your area. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The highest number of violent crime involving knives in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in your area. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The highest number of sexual crimes in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in your area. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The highest number of sexual crimes against women in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in your area. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The highest number of sexual crimes against children in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in your area.</p> <p>Over 300,000 sexual crimes against children occurred in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015), committed by the white community in the UK.</p> <p>The highest amount of drug related crime in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015)</p>	Do not hold this information at the Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner

Durham Police and Crime Commissioner – Freedom of Information - 2016 Request Log

		<p>was committed by the white community in your area. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The highest number of people consuming illegal drugs in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in your area. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The highest number of people consuming illegal drugs in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was committed by the white community in the UK. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The largest amount (in weight) of illegal drugs sold in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was by the white community in your area. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The largest amount of illegal drugs sold in the UK in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was by the white community. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The largest amount of illegal drugs imported into the UK in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was by the white community. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>The largest amount of illegal drugs exported to the UK in the last 5 years (December 2010 – December 2015) was by the white/Indian continent community. Yet the Black community are stopped and searched 5 to 17 times more often.</p> <p>Why then are Black British Christians more likely to be stopped than any other race in Britain. Even during a time of war against terror?</p> <p>Could it be because the Black British Christian population does not have the same wealth, lucrative investment deals, or the robust political representation to affect the status quo?</p> <p>Or is the British slave mentality of the 1800's so ingrained within Political, judicial and media mind, that it is unwilling to acknowledge that the self-appointed superior racial grouping has a spiralling crime rate, out stripping any other race in the UK. The continued blinkered, but tried and tested use of the "inferior" black population as the sacrificial woes of this country, is the man clinging to the belief that he will always be above the effects of the hang man's noose, even as it begins to tighten?</p> <p>Our greatest concern is the steadfast support for a body that is estimated to have 1/3 of its police force in England and Wales belonging to right wing/nationalist extreme parties or groups, but are able to perform their duties without bias regardless of their extreme views/beliefs; unlike other extreme groups that the force deem dangerous. Do the commissioners support the abilities of those police officers who belong to such groups, and should they be allowed to continue in such a roll considering the diverse society we now live in?</p> <p>The message that the police force in England and Wales is sending out to white criminals is – if you have a number of Black British people living in your area, you are up to 17 times more likely to get away with criminal acts due to the mind-set of the police force and the Commissioners who continue to endorse racial implicit/explicit basis profiling.</p> <p>The sums no longer add up. We want a full explanation for this discrepancy and what real changes regarding stop and search of black British citizens and what immediate action are going to be taken tackling the higher number of crime committed within the white community?</p>	
2/2016	05/01/2016	<p>I have a few questions to ask you about the unit that features in police interceptors: The Durham & Cleveland specialist operations unit.</p>	<p>Acknowledged receipt request and forward to Durham Constabulary FOI team.</p>

Durham Police and Crime Commissioner – Freedom of Information - 2016 Request Log

		<p>1. how does an officer join the Specialist operations unit? 2. Is the Road policing unit (which the interceptors are in) in the Specialist operations unit? 3. If it is, can they choose to join the road policing unit instead of another unit such as the collision investigation unit which is also in the specialist operations? 4. Does an officer who is applying for a roads policing role, automatically join the specialist operations unit if they are accepted into roads policing as I often see officers in 'police interceptors' often in vests embroidered with 'Durham and Cleveland Specialist operations unit' (It does not have a Roads policing unit sub-heading on the specialist operations section on your website so I am just wondering). 5. What requirements are needed to become an interceptor? (E.g. Driving course) 6. What duties do officers in the road policing/specialist operations unit undertake? 7. Is an 'interceptor' the official title for the interceptor's job? 8. Why does the traffic section take part in drug warrants and possession of weapons warrants?</p>	
3/2016	12/01/2016	<p>Please provide details of:</p> <p>1a) data on funding the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has allocated to activities related to human trafficking and/or modern slavery (for example, but not limited to: a dedicated unit, staff training, prevention, investigation, prosecution, awareness campaigns) within its force area for the years 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17. If this is not possible or too broad please refer to 1b)</p> <p>1b) data on any funding the PCC has allocated to activities related to human trafficking and/or modern slavery (for example, but not limited to: a dedicated unit, staff training, prevention, investigation, prosecution, awareness campaigns) within its force area since 2012. If this is not possible or too broad, please refer to 1c)</p> <p>1c) data on any funding the PCC has allocated to activities related to human trafficking and/or modern slavery (for example, but not limited to: a dedicated unit, staff training, prevention, investigation, prosecution, awareness campaigns) within its force area in 2014-15.</p> <p>2)If the PCC hasn't allocated any funding specifically to activities related to human trafficking and/or modern slavery (for example, but not limited to staff training, prevention, investigation, prosecution, awareness campaigns) within its force area since 2012 please confirm that in writing.</p> <p>3a) Please provide details of the time period covered by the latest Police and Crime Plan.</p> <p>3b) Does the latest Police and Crime Plan include any reference to human trafficking and/or modern slavery? Please answer yes or no.</p> <p>3c) If the answer at 3b) is no, please provide any other document that</p>	<p>Acknowledged receipt request 12/01/2016 Sent onto the appropriate team to respond</p>

		<p>may contain any plan specifically dedicated to human trafficking/modern slavery within the force area dating back to 2012.</p> <p>4) If the force area hasn't had/doesn't a plan specifically dedicated to human trafficking and/or modern slavery since 2012, can you please confirm that in writing.</p> <p>If you can't provide the information requested above please explain why in writing.</p> <p>If some parts of this request are more difficult to answer than others please release the answerable material as it is available rather than hold up the entire request for the contested data.</p> <p>I would remind you that under your Section 16 duty to advise and assist I would expect you to contact me to discuss any practical difficulties that you may have in fulfilling this request so that I may narrow my request in a way that works for both of us.</p> <p>If FOI requests of a similar nature have already been asked could you please include your responses to those requests.</p> <p>I would be grateful if you could confirm in writing that you have received this request, and I look forward to hearing from you within the 20-working day statutory time period.</p>	
4/2016	13/01/2016	<p>I'd like to request the appointment diary of the Police & Crime Commissioner from 1st July 2015 to 31st December 2015.</p> <p>Please provide the time and date of each appointment or event, and a summary of what it was about. The estimated duration of the appointment would be appreciated if it is easily accessible.</p> <p>('Meeting with Chief Constable' would, for instance, be fine as a summary – I'm not looking for a detailed agenda for each appointment.)</p> <p>I'm not interested in appointments where someone deputised for the PCC. Please also indicate dates when the PCC was on leave.</p> <p>Where entries need to be redacted, please still provide the time and date of the appointment, as part of my research is to establish how many meetings the PCC has had.</p> <p>It would be immensely helpful if the information could, if possible, be provided as a spreadsheet.</p>	Diary spreadsheet completed and sent off 20/01/2016
5/2016	27.01.16	<p>Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please provide me with the following information -</p>	Acknowledged – we do not hold this data. As a request has already been made to the force we will have no further action.

		<p>What estimate has been made of any real-terms reductions in the income received by the force from the Home Office in the following years - (a) 2016/17 (b) 2017/18 (c) 2018/19 (d) 2019/20. Please include in your response any documents setting out forward financial projections (redacted or in full).</p> <p>What estimate has been made of any real-terms reductions in spending by the force in the following years - (a) 2015/16 (b) 2016/17 (c) 2017/18 (d) 2018/19 (e) 2019/20</p> <p>What projections have been made of the impact on the force of any proposed reductions in the police grant formula allocation and can you outline any planned workforce reductions.</p> <p>What estimate has been made of the cost to the force of (a) the apprenticeship levy and (b) the single tier pension?</p> <p>Has the force spent any money obtaining ACORN 5 data from CACI limited since 14 July 2015? If so, how much?</p> <p>What has been the total cost to the force to date of engaging in the Home Office consultation on reform of the police funding formula?</p> <p>Please note I have also made this request direct to the force.</p>	
6/2016	28.01.16	<p>Dear sir/madam</p> <p>Please treat this as a request under the freedom of information act.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. What (if any software) do you use to monitor/process FOI requests? 2. Is that software externally purchased, if so please can you provide the name of the company 3. Please provide the cost of purchasing it or the cost of the internal development 4. What software do you use to look after your organisations assets? 5. Is that software externally purchased, if so please can you provide the name of the company 6. Please provide the cost of purchasing it or the cost of the internal development 	Acknowledged receipt
7/2016	02.02.16	<p>Subject: Freedom of Information request - Victim support services</p> <p>Dear Durham Police and Crime Commissioner,</p> <p>Please provide contract information including contract values, contract start and end dates and names of providers of your victim support services.</p> <p>Victim support services may include but are not limited to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Victim engagement and support services - Victim assessment and referral services 	<p>Acknowledged receipt</p> <p>A procurement exercise was jointly undertaken by the Offices of the Cleveland and Durham Police and Crime Commissioners to award a “victim needs assessment and referral service” to Safe in Tees Valley. This service will commence on 1st April 2016. This service is currently provided by Victim Support (a national organisation) and will cease on 31st March 2016.</p> <p>The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner has not commissioned services for CSE or domestic abuse services.</p>

		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Victims triage services - Vulnerable victims services - Victims of CSE services - Victims of domestic abuse services - Restorative justice services <p>Please also highlight whether these services are delivered in house by the PCC or local police force; and specify what the PCC's commissioning intentions are for future victim support services.</p> <p>Many thanks in advance.</p>	
8/2016	11.02.16	<p>Dear Sir or Madam,</p> <p>Under the Freedom of Information Act, please could you provide us with the following information?</p> <p>1. In the financial years 2013-2014, 2014-15 and 2015 - present, how many grants were awarded in which at least one of the outputs/outcomes was to provide services to victims of stalking? This could be any service to help victims e.g. counselling, information and advice, casework however the outcome must have specifically referred to working with victims of stalking.</p> <p>1a. How many of these grants were towards work which was open to victims of stalking who were not being targeted by an ex-partner?</p> <p>2. What was the total monetary value of these grants?</p> <p>3. Which organisations were they awarded?</p> <p>I would prefer to receive this information electronically to the email address provided below.</p> <p>Thank you for your assistance.</p>	<p>Acknowledged receipt and forwarded onto appropriate team</p> <p>Sent: 12 February 2016 08:53 Subject: FW: FOI Request</p> <p>Dear Sir,</p> <p>1) In response to Question 1 we do not hold that specific information. We have not awarded grants specified for victims of stalking – this has never been the output or outcome in any of the contracts we have awarded.</p> <p>2) N/A 3) N/A</p> <p>Kind regards,</p> <p>Office Manager Office of the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner</p>
9/2016	11.02.16	<p>Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please provide me with the following information -</p> <p>1) How many people have been taken to hospital by police cars in the force area in the last year?</p> <p>2) What is the total time spent by police officers and PCSOs in A&E in the last year?</p>	<p>Acknowledged response, - request sent to Chief Finance Office</p>

		<p>3) How many people with known mental health problems have been detained in custody overnight in the last year?</p> <p>4) How many hours of police time were used on matters relating to the floods of December 2015 and January 2016</p> <p>Please note I have also made this request direct to the force.</p> <p>I understand that under the Act I am entitled to a response within 20 working days of your receipt of this request. Some parts of the request may be easier to answer than others. Should this be the case, I request that you release information as soon as possible.</p> <p>If my request is denied in whole or in part, I ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specific exemptions of the act. I will also expect you to release all non-exempt material. I reserve the right to appeal your decision to withhold any information or to charge excessive fees.</p> <p>I would prefer to receive the information electronically to this email address</p> <p>If you require any clarification, I expect you to contact me under your section 16 duty to provide advice and assistance if you find any aspect of this FOI request problematic.</p> <p>I would be grateful if you could confirm in writing that you have received this request, and I look forward to receiving the information in the near future.</p>	
10/2016	17.02.16	<p>Do you hold information of the following description and would you be so kind as to communicate it (preferably electronically) to me pursuant to s.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000?:-</p> <p>Over <u>each</u> of the last 5 years (that is, calendar, or if you prefer, financial, years) to which 5 sets of barristers’ chambers (“the Top 5 Chambers”) have you sent the most sets of instructions to members of those sets of chambers for that year, whether directly through ‘in house’ lawyers or indirectly through external solicitors;</p> <p>In relation to <u>each</u> of the last 5 years, of <u>each</u> of the Top 5 Chambers, the total</p>	We do not hold this information the PCCs office.

Durham Police and Crime Commissioner – Freedom of Information - 2016 Request Log

		<p>number of sets of individual instructions sent to their members, whether directly through 'in house' lawyers or indirectly through external solicitors;</p> <p>In relation to <u>each</u> of the last 5 years, of <u>each</u> of the Top 5 Chambers, the total amount of money excluding value added tax that you have paid to their members during the above period, whether directly or indirectly through external solicitors;</p> <p>In relation to <u>each</u> of the last 5 years, of <u>each</u> of the Top 5 Chambers, the smallest and largest hourly rate charged by <i>junior</i> counsel (excluding value added tax) in each of those sets of chambers and the smallest and largest hourly rate charged by <i>leading</i> counsel (excluding value added tax) in each of those sets of chambers;</p> <p>In relation to instruction of counsel (whether directly through 'in house' lawyers or indirectly through external solicitors), any written policy you have in relation thereto;</p>	
11/2016	22.02.16	<p>How many of the police officers in your force area work on the operational frontline? How many were on the operational frontline on January 1st 2012?</p> <p>How many police stations have closed in your area since you took office?</p> <p>Could you provide details of how often Home Office ministers have made an official visit to you in your capacity as Police and Crime Commissioner? Specifically, I would like to know the date of the visit, who the minister was, and what was the official purpose of that visit.</p> <p>I would prefer to receive this information electronically.</p> <p>If my request is denied in whole or in part, I ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specific exemptions of the Act. I will also expect you to release all non-exempt material. I reserve the right to appeal your decision to withhold any information or to charge excessive fees.</p>	<p>Acknowledged response</p> <p>We do not hold the information of how many police officers in the force area work on the operational frontline or how many they were on 01/01/2012.</p> <p>We do not hold the information to how many police stations have closed since the PCC has been in office.</p>
12/2016	03.05.16	<p>Please provide information on the financial position, for 2014/15 and 2015/16 for your police force and whether it is in surplus or deficit and the level thereof. Please set out the gross assets and liabilities of the force.</p>	<p>The information requested is already published on Durham PCC website under "finance" (PCC and Chief Constable Statement of Accounts, with 2014-2015 being published and 2015-16 due to be published soon 5/5/16)</p>

Durham Police and Crime Commissioner – Freedom of Information - 2016 Request Log

13/2016	07.07.16	<p>Please see the attached response regarding FOI request.</p> <p>I have visited the website and can find no information on there in relation to my requests.</p> <p>Can you inform me if this information is included on the website ?</p> <p>If yes where can it be found ?</p> <p>If not can you send me the detailed information requested - also the information requested on pension - bonus payments and any other financial package paid to anyone connected to the office of the PCC.</p> <p>I look forward to your response by return e mail.</p> <p>Thank you</p> <p>Can we safely print that the cost of the PCC alone comes to £88690.00 and is that including pension or excluding pension payments?</p> <p>Thank you</p>	<p>Email sent advising that this information is available on PCC website.</p> <p>Advice sought from Force FOI Team and NPCC regarding disclosure of salaries.</p> <p>Awaiting clarity on further information which has been requested. This will then be recorded as a separate FOI.</p> <p>Final Reply sent 25/8</p> <p>Please see below information requested:</p> <p>Period 1st April 2015-31st March 2016</p> <p>Salaries for Staff Employed by the Police and Crime Commissioner (not including the PCC) - £296,580 Salary on costs (Employer NI and Pension Payments) - £55,414</p> <p>Employee - travel - provision of cars - taxi and associated expenses (incl. food/drink) - £4191.00</p> <p>If we include costs for the PCC (incl. salary - expenses) then the total cost will be £444,902.</p> <p>£88717.00 and this includes pension (for the PCC) – Final Reply on 5/9/2016</p>
14/2016	03/08/16	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Please could you tell how much money the PCC has spent on crime and disorder reduction grants. 2. Could you break this down by financial year, for this year and the past 3 calendar years, and what organizations the money went to. 3. Please could you tell how much money the PCC has spent on crime his crime prevention funding? 4. Could you break this down by financial year, for this year and the past 3 calendar years, and what organizations the money went to. 	<p>Clarification requested on 16/8</p> <p>Please could you clarify whether you are referring to spending via our Community Safety Fund or Community Safety Partnerships? The PCC has funded various organisations through this scheme but we cannot say that these are specific to crime prevention.</p> <p>If this is the information you specifically require then we can provide this information. Please see link to our website for further information: http://www.durham-pcc.gov.uk/Finance/Community-Safety-Fund.aspx</p>
15/2016	09/08/16	<p>In terms of the freedom of information Act I hereby request the following information:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> · Does the Chief Constable (and other Chief Police Officers in your force / constabulary) have a contract with the Police and Crime Commissioner / Police Authority or equivalent? · If yes – what specific contractual matters are detailed therein (for each chief officer)? · If unwilling to identify the specific contractual terms therein, please provide details of the broad terms and conditions detailed therein for each chief officer (for example does the contract provide for private medical insurance / “golden 	<p><i>The Chief Constable does not have a contract of employment but receives a letter which outlines specific terms and conditions of employment (detail below)</i></p> <p><i>Chief Officers do not have a direct contract of employment with the Police and Crime Commissioner, any information of this nature will be held by Durham Constabulary and can be obtained by submitting a separate request.</i></p> <p>1. The appointment is for a fixed term of XX years to commence on</p>

		<p>hello” payments or other inducements)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> · Details of any payments, reimbursements or allowances paid or made to each of your chief officers, other than those explicitly permitted in police regulations. <p>In addition I would be obliged if you could provide details of any statutory authority that permits the Police and Crime Commissioner / Police Authority or equivalent to enter into any contracts as detailed in this request, with chief officers.</p> <p>Please provide all details for the past 5 years.</p> <p>If providing this information is likely to exceed acceptable costs, please treat each request for each chief officer as separate.</p>	<p>XXXXXXXX</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 2. The appointment will be subject to the Police Regulations 1995 and the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 3. The salary will be £133,068 per annum, with a contributory pension as prescribed by the Police Act 1996. 4. The period of notice in relation to this post will be three calendar months in writing on either side. 5. Allowances in addition to salary will be payable as provided by the Police Regulations. Uniform will be provided and a car will be provided in accordance with the ACPO car scheme. 6. The majority of work will be carried out from Durham Constabulary Headquarters, Aykley Heads, Durham City. However you may also be required to travel throughout the region and nationally. This may, on occasions, include periods of time spent working at other locations. 7. You will be contracted to work 37 hours per week and paid on a monthly basis. However you will have responsibility for representing the service and as such you will be required to be contactable 24 hours per day when you are the designated Chief Police Officer point of contact. You will also be required to attend major incidents and other operational events at short notice. 8. You will be required to: - <ol style="list-style-type: none"> (a) Devote the whole of your time and attention to the duties of the office and not to accept any other appointment except with my consent.
--	--	---	--

			<p>(b) Reside within a reasonable travelling distance of Police Headquarters.</p> <p>Q3: <i>If unwilling to identify the specific contractual terms therein, please provide details of the broad terms and conditions detailed therein for each chief officer (for example does the contract provide for private medical insurance / "golden hello" payments or other inducements)</i> N/A</p> <p>Q4: <i>Details of any payments, reimbursements or allowances paid or made to each of your chief officers, other than those explicitly permitted in police regulations.</i> N/A</p> <p>However, if you wish to view financial details for the PCC/Durham Constabulary they can be viewed by clicking the following links: http://www.durham-pcc.gov.uk/Information-Hub/Openness/What-We-Spend--How-We-Spend-It.aspx or https://www.durham.police.uk/About-Us/Freedom-of-information/spending/Pages/default.aspx</p> <p>**Please note that the accounts for March 2016 are still in draft and are unaudited.</p> <p><i>In addition I would be obliged if you could provide details of any statutory authority that permits the Police and Crime Commissioner / Police Authority or equivalent to enter into any contracts as detailed in this request, with chief officers.</i> N/A</p>
16/2016	10.08.16	<p>Dear Sir,</p> <p>Please advise what, if any, transparency requirements you require of the police in your area or that you are planning to require. Please include any transparency requirements for the pay, expenses and allowances for the chief constable and other senior officers.</p> <p>Best wishes,</p>	<p>Please see our response to your Freedom of Information request, as detailed below:</p> <p>Q. Please advise what, if any, transparency requirements you require of the police in your area or that you are planning to require. Please include any transparency requirements for the pay, expenses and allowances for the chief constable and other senior officers.</p> <p>The Police and Crime Commissioner recognises the importance of transparency and holding the Constabulary to account. At this stage no formal transparency policy exists however the pay, expenses and allowances for the Chief Constable and other senior officers are published on the Durham Constabulary website.</p> <p>https://www.durham.police.uk/About-Us/Freedom-of-Information/spending/Pages/default.aspx</p>
17/2016	31.08.16	<p>Dear Sir or Madam,</p> <p>Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please provide me with copies of the</p>	<p>Reply sent on 1/9/2016 stating that we do not hold this information but it can be obtained via Durham Constabulary.</p>

Durham Police and Crime Commissioner – Freedom of Information - 2016 Request Log

		<p>following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Information on how to obtain a licence for growing cannabis. - What department issues licence's for the cultivation of cannabis. - How many licence have been issued from 2000 - 2016. - Who was said licences issued too. - Was the licence for medical or research purposes. <p>I understand that under the Act I am entitled to a response within 20 working days of your receipt of this request. Some parts of the request may be easier to answer than others. Should this be the case, I request that you release information as soon as possible.</p> <p>If my request is denied in whole or in part, I ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specific exemptions of the act. I will also expect you to release all non-exempt material. I reserve the right to appeal your decision to withhold any information or to charge excessive fees.</p> <p>I would prefer to receive the information electronically.</p> <p>If you require any clarification, I expect you to contact me under your section 16 duty to provide advice and assistance if you find any aspect of this FOI request problematic.</p> <p>Please acknowledge receipt of this request, and I look forward to receiving the information in the near future.</p>	Force FOI team email address was given.
18/2016	08.09.16	<p>Good morning,</p> <p>I am emailing to make a request for answers to my following questions under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. What was the latest price paid per ream (500 sheets) of standard white copier paper (80 gsm or equivalent)? 2. If the answer to question 1. is not representative of a usual price paid, what is the average price paid per ream of copier paper during financial year 2015/16? 3. How many reams of copy paper were purchased during the 2015/16 financial year? <p>Many thanks for your assistance.</p> <p>Kind regards,</p>	<p>1. What was the latest price paid per ream (500 sheets) of standard white copier paper (80 gsm or equivalent)? The cost in 2015/16 was £13.09 and for 2017/17 the cost will be £9.99 (this price changed in April 2016-and the information was supplied to us by Durham County Council who we have a service level agreement with.)</p> <p>2. If the answer to question 1. is not representative of a usual price paid, what is the average price paid per ream of copier paper during financial year 2015/16? n/a</p> <p>3. How many reams of copy paper were purchased during the 2015/16 financial year? Unfortunately we cannot give you a specific number of reams of copy paper purchased for the PCC's office, this is because we have office space in a County Council building and have a shared services agreement which includes the use of MFD photocopiers, paper is supplied by the County Council and then printing costs are re-charged to the PCC's office.</p>
19/2016	22.09.16	<p>Dear Durham Police and Crime Commissioner,</p> <p>Please provide information on your victim needs and assessment service contract held by Victim Support - including contract values, start and end dates.</p>	We not currently hold a victims needs and assessment service with Victim Support.

Durham Police and Crime Commissioner – Freedom of Information - 2016 Request Log

		Yours faithfully,	Kind Regards,
20/2016	03.10.16	<p>Dear Durham Police and Crime Commissioner,</p> <p>Please can you provide the dates of any meetings the Police and Crime Commissioner Mr Hogg had with the HMIC Inspector Mike Cunningham QPM in 2015 and 2016 and the location and purpose of any such meetings.</p> <p>Many thanks</p>	<p>Dates Mr Hogg met with HMIC Inspector Mike Cunningham QPM are confirmed as 28.4.15 they met at Police Headquarters – Feedback of Efficiency Inspection. They also met on 07.4.16 at Police Headquarters where Mr Cunningham met with Ron, the Chief Constable, the Executive Team, Supt. Association, Federation and Unison on a Force Visit.</p>
21/2016	07.10.16	<p>I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information from your:</p> <p>1) Please provide details of expenditure on software for the years 2014/15 and 2015/16 broken down by software supplier.</p> <p>If you have any queries, please don't hesitate to contact me via email and I will be happy to clarify what I am asking for.</p>	<p>Spreadsheet's containing the information was sent.</p>
22/2016	07.10.16	<p>2) Please provide details of software contracts due to expire before 31st December 2017, broken down by supplier and date.</p> <p>If you have any queries, please don't hesitate to contact me via email and I will be happy to clarify what I am asking for.</p>	<p>Spreadsheet's containing the information was sent.</p>
23/2016	07.10.16	<p>3) Please provide details of expenditure on perpetual software licences for the years 2014/15 and 2015/16 broken down by software supplier.</p> <p>If you have any queries, please don't hesitate to contact me via email and I will be happy to clarify what I am asking for.</p>	<p>Spreadsheet's containing the information was sent.</p>